



الجمهورية اللبنانية وزارة الصحة العامة المدير العام

رقم المحفوظات: ٢٠١٠ ٢٠ رقسم اللصادر : ٢٠٩٣٦ ٢٠١٢ بيسروت، في : ٥ - آب ٢٠١٢

جانب نقيب المستشفيات الخاصة في لبنان

الموضوع: إشعار بمتابعة جهاز طبي

Ambulatory insulin infusion pump, Paradigm Insulin Infusions sets

الجهاز المعنى بالمتابعة:

- Ambulatory insulin infusion pump, Paradigm Insulin Infusions sets
- Trade Mark: Medtronic MiniMed
- Local Representative:

بناء على التوصية الصادرة عن الشركة المصنعة والتي تشير الى وجود خلل في عمل الجهاز المذكور أعلاه مما قد يؤثر على سلامة المريض، نرجو منكم تعميم هذه النشرة على جميع المستشفيات المعنية.

مرفق ربطا:

- التوصية الصادرة عن الشركة المصنعة

: Ely

- دائرة البرامج و المشاريع
 المستشفيات الحكومية
 - المحفو ظات



Museum Street - Hussein Mansour Blg. - Beirut, Lebanon - Tel.: 961.1.615724 - 615725 - Fax: 961.1.615730 - Email: dirctorgeneral@moph.gov.lb



June, 2013

Dear Paradigm Insulin Pump User:

At Medtronic, we are committed to continually evaluating and improving the quality and reliability of our products and services. Through the safety monitoring system, Medtronic Diabetes became aware of a potential insulin delivery issue that can occur if insulin or other fluids come in contact with the inside of the connector on Medtronic Paradigm infusion sets. This letter provides recommendations for the correct usage of infusion sets and reservoir that will prevent this from occurring.

Description of potential issue:

Exposure of the inside of the tubing connector to fluid is most likely to occur if insulin is spilled on the top of insulin reservoir when the reservoir is removed from the transfer guard after filling the reservoir from a vial of insulin. If this occurs, the insulin can temporarily block the vents in the connector that allow the pump to properly prime. If these vents are blocked, this can potentially result in too much or too little insulin being delivered, which may cause hypoglycemia or hyperglycemia, which, in extreme cases, may cause loss of consciousness or death.

The information in this letter applies to all Medtronic infusion sets designed for use with Medtronic Paradigm family infusion pumps. The specific model numbers affected are listed at the end of this letter. Please note that the potential for temporary blocking of the infusion set vents can be avoided by not applying liquid to make contact with the inside of the tubing connector and following the recommended reservoir filling procedure with careful attention to the information provided below.

Recommendations to prevent fluid from blocking the connector vents:

1. After filling the reservoir, make sure the vial of insulin is held <u>upright</u> when removing the reservoir from the blue transfer guard. This prevents insulin from accidentally getting on the top of the reservoir, which could transfer liquid into the tubing connector.



Vial upright

Hold insulin vial upright when removing reservoir.

2. If any liquid (such as insulin, isopropyl alcohol, or water) gets on the top of the reservoir or inside the tubing connector, start over with a new reservoir and infusion set.



Make sure these are dry when connecting.

How to recognize that the infusion set vents may be blocked

If you notice anything unusual during the infusion set prime process such as the insulin continuing to drip from the infusion set cannula when the manual prime has been completed, this may indicate that the connector vents are not working properly. If this occurs, do not insert the infusion set and call the HelpLine immediately for additional assistance.

In addition to providing this communication to current users of Medtronic Paradigm insulin pumps, we are also updating the instructions for use to include this information on how to avoid temporary blocking of the infusion set vent membranes due to exposure to fluid.

We have notified your healthcare professional with this same information. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns or need a replacement pump.

We appreciate your time and attention to this important notification, and your continued trust in Medtronic.

Sincerely,

Medtronic Diabetes

This field notification involves models MMT-317, MMT-318, MMT-324, MMT-325, MMT-312S, MMT-312L, MMT-386, MMT-387, MMT-394, MMT-396, MMT-397, MMT-398, MMT-399, MMT-377, MMT-378, MMT-381, MMT-382, MMT-383, MMT-384, MMT-368, MMT-862, MMT-864, MMT-866, MMT-874, MMT-876, MMT-876, MMT-886, MMT-921, MMT-923, MMT-925, MMT-941, MMT-943, MMT-945, MMT-961, MMT-963, MMT-965, & MMT-975 Paradigm infusion sets.